accordance with state law ORC Section 124.382. (E)(l). Verification must be received directly 
from previous employer. 

Section 15. Family Medical Leave. Pursuant to the Family and Medical Leave Act of 1993, and 
its amendments, employees who have worked for a minimum of twelve (12) months and one 
thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours over the previous twelve (12) month period, may be 
eligible for up to twelve (12) weeks of unpaid leave. The leave may be granted for one ofthe 
following reasons as set forth in the Family Medical Leave Act of 1993 and its amendments: 

1. To care for a newborn child.

[...]

employee off on unpaid administrative leave due to discipline. 

Section 18. Attendance Credit: Any employee having worked a full calendar quarter with 
perfect attendance (i.e., no tardiness, early quit, use of sick leave, emergency vacation, injury 
leave or other unexcused absences) will be paid $175.00 (one hundred and seventy-five dollars) 
per quarter. 

Use of scheduled vacation days, personal days, scheduled compensatory time, jury duty, 
bereavement leave, military leave, union leave, or scheduled FMLA (i.e., scheduled at least four 
(4) administrative workdays in advance) shall not affect the employee's ability to earn this

[...]

This plan must be submitted to OPERS for approval by March 31 of each year, or prior to any 
conversion plan payment being made to employees. 

ARTICLE30 
LIFE INSURANCE 

Section 1. The Employer agrees to provide, at no cost to the employee, life insurance in the 
amount of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for members of the bargaining unit. 

ARTICLE31 
SECURITY 

The Commissioners shall provide reasonable security at the Job and Family Services Department 
at all times. 

ARTICLE32 
SUPERVISORY WORK 

Work customarily performed by employees within the bargaining unit shall not be regularly